
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—January 27, 2022 

7:00 PM 

 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the 

agenda. 

▪ This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held 

in person at 2900 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

 

4. Bills Payable – Period 1/8/22 – 1/21/22  

5. Approval of the Minutes –January 13, 2022  

 

 6. New Business 

  A.  ORDINANCES  

   1.  Public Hearing & Approval of Proposed Amendments to Zoning Ordinance 

(Chapter 27) Parts 3 (Districts) & 6 (Off-Street Parking and Loading)  

  B.  RESOLUTIONS   

1. Resolution to Authorize Township Participation in Opioid Settlement 

  C.  MOTIONS 

1.  Motion to Appoint Deputy Tax Collector for Salisbury Township 

7. Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     1

Report dates: 1/8/2022-1/21/2022 Jan 21, 2022  11:04AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Adams Outdoor Advertising of LV Pa

Adams Outdoor Advertising  011022 01-414.341 Public Outreach Billboard 01/10/22 1,100.00 .00

Total Adams Outdoor Advertising of LV Pa: 1,100.00 .00

Amazon Business

Amazon Business 1VH9-PJ97-3MFG 01-430.240 LED work lights/EMS bag for trucks 01/11/22 454.74 .00

Amazon Business 1WTG-KQCW-NQ 01-410.240 Police Supervision Books 01/06/22 74.29 .00

Total Amazon Business: 529.03 .00

AT&T Mobility

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-401.320 2022-Jan-Mgr-Tablet 01/01/22 37.73 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-410.320 2022-Jan-Police Phones & tablets 01/01/22 1,355.57 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-411.320 2022-Jan-Fire inspector tablets 01/01/22 75.46 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-413.320 2022-Jan-Code Enforcement-Tablet 01/01/22 37.73 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-414.320 2022-Jan-P/Z Off.-Tablet 01/01/22 37.73 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-452.320 2022-Jan-Rec Dir.-Tablet 01/01/22 37.73 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 03-411.320 2022-Jan-ESFD-Tablets 01/01/22 150.92 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 03-412.320 2022-Jan-WSFD-Tablets 01/01/22 264.11 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-401.320 2022-Jan-Mgr-Phone 01/01/22 43.09 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-402.320 2022-Jan-Finance Dir -Phone 01/01/22 43.09 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-409.320 2022-Jan-Maintenance-Phone 01/01/22 43.09 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-411.320 2022-Jan-Fire inspector-Phones 01/01/22 75.46 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-413.320 2022-Jan-Code Enforcement-Phone 01/01/22 43.09 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-414.320 2022-Jan-P/Z Off.--Phone 01/01/22 80.82 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-430.320 2022-Jan-DPW-Phones 01/01/22 258.54 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 01-452.320 2022-Jan-Rec Dir.-Phone 01/01/22 43.09 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 03-411.320 2022-Jan-ESFD-Phone 01/01/22 75.46 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 06-448.320 2022-Jan-Water-Phones 01/01/22 43.09 .00

AT&T Mobility 1122 08-429.320 2022-Jan-Sewer-Phones 01/01/22 43.09 .00

Total AT&T Mobility: 2,788.89 .00

Bank of America

Bank of America 123121 01-401.325 Postage for Neff's Check 12/31/21 28.59 .00

Bank of America 123121 01-401.240 Utensils for break room 12/31/21 27.00 .00

Bank of America 123121 01-410.240 Books for Police training/usage 12/31/21 2,763.93 .00

Bank of America 123121 01-407.261 Adobe add-on 12/31/21 15.89 .00

Bank of America 123121 01-402.240 Daily planner refill 12/31/21 29.67 .00

Total Bank of America: 2,865.08 .00

Bethlehem, City of

Bethlehem, City of 11022 06-448.368 2021-Dec-4 resale customers 01/10/22 345.30 .00

Bethlehem, City of 11022 06-448.363 2021-Dec-Hydrant rental 01/10/22 880.00 .00

Total Bethlehem, City of: 1,225.30 .00

Commonwealth of PA

Commonwealth of PA 10722 01-410.420 2022-annual fee to participate in 1033  
program

01/07/22 500.00 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Total Commonwealth of PA: 500.00 .00

Curb Appeal Detail LLC

Curb Appeal Detail LLC 1622 01-410.315 Clean & Sanitize 1 Police Vehicles 01/06/22 100.00 .00

Total Curb Appeal Detail LLC: 100.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy

Davison & McCarthy 28927 01-404.310 2021-Dec-General Matters 01/04/22 945.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28928 01-404.310 2021-Dec-Amendment to Zoning  
Ordinance

01/04/22 40.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28929 01-404.310 2021-Dec-Bankruptcy of Residents 01/04/22 1,174.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28931 01-404.310 2021-Dec-Sheriff's Sales 01/04/22 189.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28932 01-404.310 2021-Dec-Board of Commissioners 01/04/22 297.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28933 08-429.310 2021-Dec-Sewer Agreement with  
Fountain Hill

01/04/22 3,172.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28938 01-404.310 2021-Dec-Satisfactions 2021 01/04/22 405.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28939 01-404.310 2021-Dec-Joe Thorpe-Litigation 01/04/22 121.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28945 01-404.318 2021-Dec-Assessment Appeals 01/04/22 1,633.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy 28947 01-404.318 2021-Dec-1787 Savercool Ave-Joseph  
Kuzo

01/04/22 621.00 .00

Total Davison & McCarthy: 8,599.50 .00

Dickert, Ralph

Dickert, Ralph 11122 01-406.171 2021-Health Reimbursement 01/11/22 250.00 .00

Total Dickert, Ralph: 250.00 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV778224 01-437.251 #1-Air filters 01/06/22 49.35 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV778226 01-437.251 #3-air filter 01/06/22 21.04 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV779149 01-437.251 #14-fuel filters 01/10/22 49.47 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV779150 01-437.251 #11 & #12-Fuel filter 01/10/22 183.00 .00

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 302.86 .00

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 79245 06-448.240 Ear seals/plugs/cables headset 01/04/22 142.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 79254 01-437.251 #42-Explorer upfitting strobes 01/06/22 462.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 79257 01-437.251 #5-Control light 01/06/22 11.90 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 79263 06-448.251 #34-Fusetap 01/07/22 11.50 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 79263 08-429.251 #34-Fusetap 01/07/22 11.50 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 638.90 .00

Eds Mechanical

Eds Mechanical I220111918 01-409.373 Repair gas powered fresh air unit in  
wash bay

01/11/22 240.00 .00

Total Eds Mechanical: 240.00 .00

Emmaus, Borough of

Emmaus, Borough of 5642 08-429.532 4Q2021 sewer 01/13/22 2,848.31 .00

Total Emmaus, Borough of: 2,848.31 .00

Grainger

Grainger 9169892578 06-448.240 Web sling 01/06/22 33.22 .00
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Grainger 9169892578 08-429.240 Web sling 01/06/22 33.22 .00

Grainger 9170222419 06-448.240 shoe covers 01/06/22 34.91 .00

Grainger 9170222419 08-429.240 shoe covers 01/06/22 34.90 .00

Total Grainger: 136.25 .00

Great Lakes Power Products

Great Lakes Power Produc CE220131148 01-437.375 Spill HP3 PTO Clutch 01/10/22 1,720.00 .00

Total Great Lakes Power Products: 1,720.00 .00

Gross McGinley LLP

Gross McGinley LLP 1122 01-414.314 2021-Dec-Hearings/decisions/misc 01/01/22 600.00 .00

Total Gross McGinley LLP: 600.00 .00

Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel Inc

Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel  1298852 01-437.251 #5-Motor Assembly 01/11/22 476.74 .00

Total Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel Inc: 476.74 .00

Harrison, Jason

Harrison, Jason 1722 01-410.238 Reimb-vest/pants 01/07/22 355.25 .00

Total Harrison, Jason: 355.25 .00

Hauser's Truck Service

Hauser's Truck Service 446550 01-437.251 #22-Tow 12/17/21 406.00 .00

Total Hauser's Truck Service: 406.00 .00

Home Depot Credit Services

Home Depot Credit Service 97309 01-409.240 Drop Cloth/caulk/paint supplies/socket  
adapters/outlets/jacks/screws/canvas  
drop cloths/primer/paint

01/12/22 593.97 .00

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 593.97 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry

Isett & Associates, Barry 162049 01-413.307 2021-Dec-Residential Inspections 01/10/22 1,868.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 162049 01-413.306 2021-Dec-Commercial Inspections 01/10/22 5,199.52 .00

Total Isett & Associates, Barry: 7,067.52 .00

John E. Reid and Associates Inc

John E. Reid and Associat DSE53A54-0001 01-410.421 Training course: "Hiring the Best:  
Applicant interviewing techniques"-
Whitehead/Casey

01/13/22 198.00 .00

Total John E. Reid and Associates Inc: 198.00 .00

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP

Johnson Controls Fire Prot 22696501 01-437.375 Maint contract:2022-Time Clock 01/03/22 446.69 .00

Total Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP: 446.69 .00

Johnson, Kevin

Johnson, Kevin 010122 01-410.421 Reimb-Lodging for training 1/2/22 thru  
1/12/22

01/01/22 1,324.28 .00

Johnson, Kevin 11722 01-410.421 Reimb-Meals/Fuel for training 01/17/22 288.39 .00
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Total Johnson, Kevin: 1,612.67 .00

Keystone Consulting Engineers

Keystone Consulting Engin 181032 01-408.318 2021-Nov-1239 Vortman Ave-Grading  
Plan

01/04/22 373.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181033 08-429.607 2021-Nov-Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining  
project-2020

01/04/22 102.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181034 01-408.318 2021-Nov-820 Public Rd Minor  
Subdivision

01/04/22 172.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181035 01-408.318 2021-Nov-2660 W Rock Rd-Minor  
Subdivision

01/04/22 230.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181036 01-408.318 2021-Nov-1146 Cedar Crest Blvd  
Water Line

01/04/22 796.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181037 01-408.313 2021-Nov-General Engineering-
Planning Commission

01/04/22 1,265.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181038 08-429.313 2021-Nov-Sewer matters 01/04/22 7,809.53 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181039 06-448.313 2021-Nov-General Engineering-Water  
Matters

01/04/22 1,292.88 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181040 08-429.372 2021-Nov-I&I Removal Program 01/04/22 1,207.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181041 08-429.607 2021-Nov-Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining  
project-2021

01/04/22 1,558.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181042 41-436.600 2021-Nov-2021 Laubach Park  
Drainage

01/04/22 5,116.25 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181043 01-408.313 2021-Nov-2021 Road Maintenance 01/04/22 855.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181044 01-408.318 2021-Nov-2261 Lehigh Parkway North 01/04/22 1,376.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181045 01-408.318 2021-Nov-1860 E Emmaus Ave Site  
Development

01/04/22 632.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181046 06-448.619 2021-Nov-25th St Water Main  
Replacement

01/04/22 4,804.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181047 06-448.618 2021-Nov-Flexer Ave Water Main  
Replacement

01/04/22 8,195.63 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181048 01-408.318 2021-Nov-1033 Cedar Crest Blvd-
Grading

01/04/22 460.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181049 08-429.373 2021-Nov-Cardinal Dr Pump Station  
Generator Replaceent/Upgrade

01/04/22 1,105.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181050 01-408.318 2021-Nov-2214 N Melsrone Lane-
Grading plan

01/04/22 115.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181051 01-408.318 2021-Nov-Americus Ave Water Line 01/04/22 977.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181052 01-408.318 2021-Nov-LVHN Parking lot revisions 01/04/22 488.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 181053 01-408.318 2021-Nov-E Susquehanna St Grading  
Plan

01/04/22 287.50 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 39,221.79 .00

Knerr, David G.

Knerr, David G. 2507 01-406.314 General matters/Defined Contrution  
Plan investment management-
11/12/21 thru 1/11/22

01/11/22 2,670.00 .00

Total Knerr, David G.: 2,670.00 .00

L/B Water Service Inc

L/B Water Service Inc 3560467 06-448.240 MJ tee/sleeve/gland kits-Emergency  
work-Linda Lane

12/21/21 955.00 .00

L/B Water Service Inc 3560592 06-448.240 Gland kit/sleeve-Emergency work-
Linda lane

12/21/21 480.60 .00

L/B Water Service Inc 3560593 06-448.240 Caps/valves-Emergency work-Linda  
Lane

12/21/21 594.00 .00

L/B Water Service Inc 3560597 06-448.240 Pipes/sleeves/valves/caps/gland  
kits/drop lid/screws-Emergency work-
Linda Lane

12/21/21 10,185.90 .00

L/B Water Service Inc 3563248 06-448.240 Return-Gland kit/tapping  
sleeves/tapping valves-Emergency  
repair-Linda Lane

01/04/22 6,152.69- .00

L/B Water Service Inc 3563599 06-448.240 Gate valve-Emergency work-Linda  
Lane

01/06/22 1,510.00 .00
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Total L/B Water Service Inc: 7,572.81 .00

Lawson Products

Lawson Products 9309145535 01-430.240 Prizm gel lubricant w/PTFE Aerosol 01/04/22 45.29 .00

Lawson Products 9309149603 01-430.240 Hydraulic hose cabinet 01/05/22 90.29 .00

Lawson Products 9309154067 01-437.375 Braided Collet/hydraulic hose 01/06/22 620.40 .00

Total Lawson Products: 755.98 .00

Lehigh County Humane Society

Lehigh County Humane So 2148 01-410.317 1Q2022 animal control services 01/01/22 2,550.00 .00

Total Lehigh County Humane Society: 2,550.00 .00

Lehigh County Pol Chiefs Assoc

Lehigh County Pol Chiefs  11722 01-410.420 2022 Dues-Soberick 01/17/22 25.00 .00

Total Lehigh County Pol Chiefs Assoc: 25.00 .00

Lehigh County Tax Collector's Associatio

Lehigh County Tax Collecto 010122 01-403.420 2022 Dues-Smarch 01/01/22 1.00 .00

Total Lehigh County Tax Collector's Associatio: 1.00 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 1254030 01-437.251 #3-fuel filter/fuel water separator/fuel  
spin

01/07/22 402.45 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 347766 01-437.251 #5 & #6-Oil gauge/fuel filter 01/06/22 123.56 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 347926 01-437.251 #2-oil gauge 01/11/22 74.89 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 348013 01-437.251 #5-Radiator Assembly 01/12/22 1,350.64 .00

Total Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.: 1,951.54 .00

Madle's Hardware

Madle's Hardware 11222 01-430.260 keys/trash cans/dust pan/sawzall  
blades/screw driver set/tape  
measure/socket  
adapter/funnel/pushbroom

01/12/22 140.45 .00

Madle's Hardware 11222 01-430.240 Snow shovels/mop heads/simple  
green cleaner

01/12/22 151.11 .00

Total Madle's Hardware: 291.56 .00

McDonald Uniform Co Inc

McDonald Uniform Co Inc 203856 01-410.238 Shirts/patches/pants-Whitehead 12/10/21 303.95 .00

McDonald Uniform Co Inc 203857 01-410.238 Shirts/patch/pants-Sabo 12/10/21 225.12 .00

McDonald Uniform Co Inc 203859 01-410.238 Shirts/patch/pants-Soberick 12/10/21 96.99 .00

Total McDonald Uniform Co Inc: 626.06 .00

Monarch Precast Concrete Corp

Monarch Precast Concrete  404534 01-436.370 Catch basins/risers 01/12/22 1,360.00 .00

Total Monarch Precast Concrete Corp: 1,360.00 .00

Morning Call, The

Morning Call, The 1122 01-401.420 Subscription renewal-acct#320063974  
thru 5/7/22

01/01/22 247.25 .00
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Total Morning Call, The: 247.25 .00

MP Outfitters

MP Outfitters 48672-5 01-410.238 Boots/accessories/apparel-Kress 12/17/21 234.99 .00

MP Outfitters 49049-5 01-410.238 Accessories-Laky 01/13/22 31.98 .00

Total MP Outfitters: 266.97 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc

New Enterprise Stone & Li 7731165 01-438.245 2A Stone 01/05/22 1,045.49 .00

Total New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc: 1,045.49 .00

Nicholas Park Mall LLC

Nicholas Park Mall LLC 1722 01-491.000 2020-R.E. tax assessment change 01/07/22 14,700.73 14,700.73 01/14/22

Nicholas Park Mall LLC 1722 03-491.000 2020-R.E. tax assessment change 01/07/22 2,058.86 2,058.86 01/14/22

Nicholas Park Mall LLC 1722 04-491.000 2020-R.E. tax assessment change 01/07/22 426.21 426.21 01/14/22

Total Nicholas Park Mall LLC: 17,185.80 17,185.80

Nothstein, Richard B.

Nothstein, Richard B. 11222 01-410.420 Reimb-2022 NASRO Membership 01/12/22 450.00 .00

Nothstein, Richard B. 113021 01-410.420 Reimb-Pa Crime prevention officer's  
association

11/30/21 25.00 .00

Total Nothstein, Richard B.: 475.00 .00

NTOA

NTOA 11722 01-410.420 Soberick membership #25137 01/17/22 50.00 .00

Total NTOA: 50.00 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Coop

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 01-401.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 9,480.18 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 01-402.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 2,515.18 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 01-410.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 34,652.84 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 01-414.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 3,513.16 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 01-430.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 31,658.90 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 06-401.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 503.04 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 06-448.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 7,126.34 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 08-401.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 503.04 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 08-429.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 7,126.34 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 79548 10-426.156 2022 Feb coverage 01/10/22 1,341.43 .00

Total PA Municipal Health Ins Coop: 98,420.45 .00

PA One Call System Inc.

PA One Call System Inc. 935704 01-401.320 2021-Dec-Voice/Fax messages 12/31/21 298.98 .00

Total PA One Call System Inc.: 298.98 .00

PAPCO

PAPCO 3343939 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/03/22 26.40 .00

PAPCO 3343939 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/03/22 1,045.76 .00

PAPCO 3343939 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/03/22 254.04 .00

PAPCO 3343939 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/03/22 133.87 .00

PAPCO 3343939 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/03/22 133.87 .00

PAPCO 3343939 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/03/22 98.50 .00
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PAPCO 3344248 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/05/22 622.12 .00

PAPCO 3344248 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/05/22 16.61 .00

PAPCO 3344248 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/05/22 16.61 .00

PAPCO 3344248 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/05/22 110.24 .00

PAPCO 3345684 01-430.231 Diesel 01/12/22 1,383.72 .00

PAPCO 3345684 06-448.231 Diesel 01/12/22 36.95 .00

PAPCO 3345684 08-429.231 Diesel 01/12/22 36.95 .00

PAPCO 3345684 03-413.231 Diesel 01/12/22 245.21 .00

PAPCO 3345699 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/12/22 34.02 .00

PAPCO 3345699 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/12/22 1,347.37 .00

PAPCO 3345699 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/12/22 327.32 .00

PAPCO 3345699 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/12/22 172.48 .00

PAPCO 3345699 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/12/22 172.48 .00

PAPCO 3345699 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 01/12/22 126.91 .00

Total PAPCO: 6,341.43 .00

PPL Electric Utilities

PPL Electric Utilities 010122 35-434.361 79000-43000 01/01/22 527.38 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 010122 35-434.361 79200-43006 01/01/22 10,871.16 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12302021 08-429.361 49200-35001 12/30/21 36.80 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 12302021 08-429.361 95425-66011 12/30/21 33.32 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 08-429.361 32650-08001 01/07/22 31.94 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 08-429.361 47020-14000 01/07/22 30.48 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 01-451.361 62400-52006 01/07/22 13.22 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 08-429.361 98810-20005 01/07/22 151.15 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 35-433.362 59610-04003 01/07/22 41.82 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 06-448.361 59410-04007 01/07/22 43.84 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 35-433.362 58010-04003 01/07/22 37.30 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 35-433.362 32810-04003 01/07/22 36.49 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 35-433.362 97159-57000 01/07/22 40.94 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 35-433.362 96549-22003 01/07/22 35.09 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 08-429.361 15450-07002 01/07/22 26.87 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 08-429.361 08450-07007 01/07/22 30.85 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 1722 08-429.361 42850-08008 01/07/22 30.91 .00
